

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

4-3-2018

State v. Vaughn Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 45104

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"State v. Vaughn Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 45104" (2018). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 7153.

https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/7153

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)	
)	
Plaintiff-Respondent,)	NO. 45104
)	
v.)	ADA COUNTY NO. CR-FE-2016-9419
)	
RONALD EUGENE VAUGHN,)	REPLY BRIEF
)	
Defendant-Appellant.)	

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF ADA**

**HONORABLE RONALD EUGENE VAUGHN
District Judge**

**ERIC D. FREDERICKSEN
State Appellate Public Defender
I.S.B. #6555**

**BRAN R. DICKSON
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
I.S.B. #8701
322 E. Front Street, Suite 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
Phone: (208) 334-2712
Fax: (208) 334-2985
E-mail: documents@sapd.state.id.us**

**ATTORNEYS FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

**KENNETH K. JORGENSEN
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534**

**ATTORNEY FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Nature of the Case	1
Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings	1
ISSUE PRESENTED ON APPEAL	2
ARGUMENT	3
The District Court Erred When It Concluded Mr. Vaughn Was Not In Custody For <i>Miranda</i> Purposes During The Pretext Traffic Stop	3
A. The <i>Miranda</i> Issue Was Sufficiently Preserved For Appeal By The District Court’s Ruling On The Merits Of That Issue After It Heard Arguments From Both Parties	3
B. A Reasonable Person In Mr. Vaughn’s Situation Would Not Have Felt Free To Leave During The Roadside Detention, Which Means Mr. Vaughn Was “In Custody” For <i>Miranda</i> Purposes At That Time	5
CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ada County Highway Dist. v. Brooke View, Inc., 162 Idaho 138 (2017)7

Berkemer v. McCarty, 468 U.S. 420 (1984).....7

Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....1

Murray v. State, 156 Idaho 159 (2014).....4

Northcutt v. Sun Valley Co., 117 Idaho 351 (1990).....4, 5, 7

Pocatello Hosp., LLC v. Quail Ridge Med. Investor, LLC, 157 Idaho 732 (2014)7

State v. Beck, 157 Idaho 402 (Ct. App. 2014)3

State v. Dice, 126 Idaho 595 (Ct. App. 1994)3, 4, 5

State v. DuValt, 131 Idaho 550 (1998).....3, 4

State v. Frank, 133 Idaho 364 (Ct. App. 1999)7

State v. Garcia-Rodriguez, 162 Idaho 271 (2017).....3

State v. Kelley, 159 Idaho 417 (Ct. App. 2015).....9

State v. Kirkwood, 111 Idaho 623 (1986).....4, 6

State v. Middleton, 114 Idaho 377 (Ct. App. 1988).....3, 4, 6

State v. Myers, 118 Idaho 608 (Ct. App. 1990)9

State v. Wolfe, 158 Idaho 55 (2015).....4

State v. Young, 136 Idaho 711 (Ct. App. 2002).....9

Thompson v. Keohane, 516 U.S. 99 (1995).....7

Rules

I.C.R. 123, 4, 5
